

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 7293/2025

Amit Naruka S/o Shri Fool Singh,

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Anr.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr.Manish Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr.Devi Singh, PP Mr.Vivek Choudhary, PP

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

25/11/2025

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the subject land belongs to one Vijendra Singh. The petitioner is a broker, who was approached by an individual with the same name as the land owner and he asked the petitioner to get his property sold. Thereafter, the complainant has executed an agreement with the said individual posing to be Vijendra Singh and certain amount was also paid to him. Counsel submits that within a period of 15 days thereafter, the petitioner came to know that the said individual posing to be Vijendra Singh is not the real owner of the subject property, hence, the petitioner has filed a complaint.

2. Counsel submits that the aforesaid matter is pending with the said Police Station and in the meantime, the complainant-respondent has lodged the F.I.R. No.790/2025 at Police Station Pratap Nagar, Jaipur City (East) under Sections 318(4), 316(2), 338, 336(3), 340(2) & 61(2) of BNS, 2023 against the petitioner.

However, the petitioner is not the beneficiary and he has not received any amount from the complainant.

3. Heard. The matter requires consideration.
4. Issue notice to the respondent No.2, returnable within a period of three weeks.
5. Notice be served upon the respondent through the concerned S.H.O.
6. List this case on 17.12.2025.
7. For a period of three weeks, no coercive action be taken against the petitioner.
8. Office is directed to send a copy of this order to the respondent-complainant along-with the notices and he would be at liberty to file appropriate application for vacation of this order after service.
9. Learned Public Prosecutor is directed to call for the factual report of the investigation conducted so far.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J